turmoil in global, regional and local markets resulting from the COVID-19 pandemic. The Group companies exposed to
foreign currency denominated payments are adversely impacted to undue fluctuations in exchange rates.

	 Amounts recognised in profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

	 During the year, the following foreign-exchange related amounts were recognised in Statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income:

100ACL Cables PLC  I  Annual Report 2021/22

Group Company

31 March 31 March

2022 2021 2022 2021

Amounts recognised in profit or loss

Foreign exchange gain included in finance cost  (782,344)  (22,326)  (231,941)  -

Foreign exchange loss included in finance cost  205,517  153,309  143,472  121,488

Total net foreign exchange losses / (gains) recognised in profit
before income tax for the period

 (576,827)  130,983  (88,468)  121,488

	 As shown in the table above, the company is primarily exposed to changes in US dollar (presentation currency units)
exchange rates. The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from US dollar denominated
financial instruments.

For the year ended 31st March Increase/(decrease) in exchange rate USD Group Company

2022 + 30% 1,471,446 240,782

- 30% (1,471,446) (240,782)

2022 + 20% 980,964 160,522

- 20% (980,964) (160,522)

2021 + 10%  140,204  184,261

2021 - 10%  (140,204)  (184,261)

(ii)  	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk mainly arises as a result of the Group having interest sensitive assets and liabilities, which are directly,
impacted by changes in the interest rates. The Group’s borrowings and investments are maintained in a mix of fixed and
variable interest rate instruments and periodical maturity gap analysis is carried out to take timely action and to mitigate
possible adverse impact due to volatility of the interest rates.

	 Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest income from cash and cash equivalents as a result of changes in interest
rates. Other components of equity change as a result of an increase/decrease in the fair value of the cash flow hedges of
borrowings.

	 Impact of COVID-19

	 In the second part of the fiscal year, the Central Bank of Sri Lanka (CBSL) tightened its monetary policy stance, which
caused an increase in interest rates. Strong monetary policy actions have been taken by the CBSL following the end of the
reporting period as a result of increased pressures on inflation brought on by a number of factors, including increases in
the prices of commodities on the global market, the availability of food, and the sharp depreciation of the currency in March
2022. Such initiatives have significantly increased monetary policy rates and helped close the interest rate gap between
the policy and market rates.  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest
rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s and Company’s profit before tax.

For the year ended 31st March Increase/(decrease) in interest rate Group Company

2022 + 25%  (118,677)  (67,830)

- 25%  118,677  67,830

2022 + 20%  (94,942)  (54,264)

- 20%  94,942  54,264

2021 + 10% (4,116) (1,756)

2021 - 10% 4,116 1,756

(all amounts in Sri Lanka Rupees thousands)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

101

(iii)  	 Price risk

	 The Company’s listed and unlisted equity securities are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about
future values of the investment securities. The Company manages the equity price risk through diversification and placing
limits on individual and total equity instruments. Reports on the equity portfolio are submitted to the Company’s senior
management on a regular basis. The Company’s Board of Directors reviews and approves all equity investment decisions.